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SECTION 4. A new subsection is added to section 5.22 to read : 
( 5.22) ( 3) A plurality of votes cast shall determine which can­

didates are elected delegates. 
SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­

lication. 
Approved May 18, 1933. 

No. 64, S.] [Published May 22, 1933. 

CHAPTER 140. 

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make divers 
other changes in the statntes and session laws relating to state 
finances and appropriations, constituting the executive budget 
bill of the 1933 legislature, and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate awl 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 20.127; subsection ( 1) of section 20.31 ; 
subsection (2) of section 20.44; the introductory paragraph am! 
paragraph (a) of subsection ( 6) of section 20.60; subsection ( 4) 
of section 20.76; section 39.20; subsection ( 5) of section 40.46; 
subsection (7) of section 94.07; and section 200.27 of the stati1tes 
are repealed as of the date of passage and publication of this act. 

SECTION 2. Section 20.09; subsection ( 5) of section 20.10 ; 
subsection ( lm) of section 20.14; paragraph ( e) of subsection 
(1) and subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.16; section 20.17; 
subsection (2) of section 20.205; subsection ( 3) of section 20.21 ; 
subsection ( 1 ) of section 20.26 ; subsections ( 3) and ( 7) of sec­
tion 20.33 ; paragraph ( b) of subsection ( 1 ) and paragraphs ( c) 
and ( d) of subsection (2) of section 20.38; subsection ( 4) and 
paragraph (b) of subsection ( 17) of section 20.41 ; subsection 
(18) of section 20.43; subsection ( 12) of section 20.49 ; subsec­
tion ( 3) of section 20.51 ; subsection ( 4 ). of section 20.55 ; sec­
tion 20.555; subsection (I) of section 20.56; subsection ( 3) of 
section 20.57, and subsection (5) of section 20.57 (as created by 
chapter 20, laws of the special session of 1931); subsection (3) 
of section 20.575; paragraphs (b) and (bm) of subsection (6), 
and subsection ( 17) of section 20.60; subsection ( 3) of section 
20.63; subsection ( 3) of section 20.64 ; section 20.67; section 
20.675; section 20.69; section 35.305; subsection (2) of section 
36.215; section 36.22; section 36.226; subsection ( 4) of section 

Digitized by Google 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 140. 317 
15.001 
40.35; section 213.14 and subsection (2) of section 252.08 of the 
statutes are repealed to take effect at the close of business on June 
30, 1933. 

SECTION 3. Subsection ( 1) of section 15.001; section 15.11; 
subsection (1) of section 20.07; paragraph (a) of subsection (2) 
of section 20.18; the introductory paragraph and subsections ( 1), 
(2) and (3) of section 20.25; subsection (2) of section 20.26; 
subsection (4) of section 20.27; subsections (2) and (3) of sec­
tion 20.31; section 20.32; subsections ( 1) and (7) of section 
39.14; subsection (2) of section 41.44; paragraph (a) of sub­
section ( 1) of section 41.03; subsections ( 1) and (2) of section 
41.57; subsection ( 1) of section 51.08; subsection (2) of section 
51.24; subsection ( 1) of section 52.02; subsection ( 4) of section 
59.87; subsection ( 4) of section 71.19; and section 343.411 of 
the statutes are amended as of the date of passage and publication 
of this act to read: 

( 15.001) ( 1 ) There is created an executive council to consist 
of • • * three senators and * * • three assemblymen, 
appointed as are standing committees in the respective houses, 
an<l of * * * six other citizens appointed by the governor 
without confirmation. All appointments shall expire with the 
tenn of the governor during which they were made, and vacancies 
shall be filled in the same manner as original appointments are 
made. 

15.11 BUDGET BILL. With the state budget report the governor 
shall transmit a budget bill, incorporating all recommendations 
for appropriations for the succeeding biennium made by him. 
Such bill shall be drawn in legislative form as a single appropria­
tion bill. Inunediately after the delivery of the budget message, 
this bill shall be introduced without change by the joint committee 
on finance in • • • either the assembly or the senate as it 
may direct and when so introduced shall be referred to the joint 
committee on finance. Such bill shall bear the caption, "Executh·e 
Budget Bill." 

(20.07) (1) INTEREST ON CERTIFICATES OF IN­
DEBTEDNESS. Annually. on June first, • * * such * * * 
sums as may be necessary for the payment of interest charges on 
unretired certificates of indebtedness to the trust funds, to be 
computed and disbursed as follows: On or before the tenth day 
of May the secretary of state shall compute the interest accruing 
on all the certificates of indebtedness belonging to each fund sep-
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arately, up to and including the following thirty-first day of May, 
and place the amount of such interest to the credit of the income 
of such fund and enter a credit upon the several certificates for 
the amount found due on each, and thereupon certify the amount 
so found due to the officer authorized by law to apportion the in­
come of each such fund, and also certify to the treasurer such 
amount, who shall thereupon enter a like credit upon the several 
duplicates deposited in his office. Thereafter upon receiving the 
apportionments of the incomes of the several funds the amounts 
so apportioned shall be audited and paid out of the state treasury 
to the person authorized by law to receive the same. 

(20.18) (2) (a) From time to time such sums as may be nec­
essary, to be credited and charged on taxes, as provided in sec­
tions 46.10, * * * 51.08, 51.12, 51.26, 51.27, 51.28, and 58.06 
of the statutes. 

(20.25) PUBLIC SCHOOL AIDS. (Introductory paragraph) There 
is appropriated annually from the general fund to the several 
counties, towns, cities and villages of the state for the support of 
elementary public schools, upon the certification of the state 
superintendent: 

( 1) Annually, beginning July 1, 1933, two hundred thousand 
dollars * * * for salaries and expense of supervising teach­
ers as provided in subsections (6) and (7) of section 39.14. 

( 2) * * * Two hundred thousand dollars for transporta­
tion and tuition of pupils as provided in section 40.34. 

(3) * * * Four niillion three hundred seventy-five thou­
sand dollars for the payment of the aids for the support of the 
elementary public schools provided for in section 40.87. 

(20.26) (2) ANNUAL STATE AID. Annually, beginning 
* * * July * * * 1, 1933, * * * one hundred 
twenty-five thousand dollars for state aid to state graded an<l 
junior high schools, to be distributed as provided in subsection ( 1) 
of section 40.39. 

(20.27) (4) TEACHERS' TRAINING COURSES. Annual­
ly, beginning * * * July 1, 1933, for state aid to free high 
schools or public schools whose course of study is equivalent to 
that of a free high school, for a teachers' training course main­
tained, pursuant to section 40.45, for a period of not less than 
nine months during the school year in a manner satisfactory to 
the state superintendent, an amount equal to the sum expended 
for the wages of the fully approved and qualified teachers em-
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ployed in such teachers' training course, not to exceed an aggre­
gate total to all high schools of • • • seventeen thousand 
dollars. · 

(20.31) (2) COUNTY NORMAL SCHOOLS. Annually, be­
ginning July 1, • • • 1933, • • * two huHdred thou­
sand dollars, for county normals and joint county normal schooi->, 
organized, equipped and maintained pursuant to sections 41.36 to 
41.46, to be distributed as provided in section 41.44. 

(20.31) (3) COUNTY SCHOOLS OF AGRICULTURE 
AND DOMESTIC SCIENCE. Annually, begim1i11g • * * 
July * * * 1, 1933, sixteen thousand dollars • * • for 
state aid to county schools and joint county schools of agriculture 
and domestic economy organized, equipped and maintained pur­
suant to sections 41.47 to 41.60, to be distributed as provided in 
section 41.57. 

20.32 DAY SCHOOLS FOR HANDICAPPED CHILDREN. There is ap· 
propriated from the general fund , annually, on July • • * 
1, 1933, as state aid for schools and classes established and main­
tained pursuant to section 41.01, one hundred forty-five thousand 
dollars for day schools or classes for the instruction of deaf chil­
dren or children with defective speech, or for the instruction of 
blind children and one hundred thousand dollars for schools or 
classes for otherwise physically disabled children * * * , to 
be distributed as provided in section 41.03. 

( 41.03) ( 1) (a) For each pupil residing in the district and 
attending such day school or class * • • for the deaf or 
blind two hundred fifty dollars, for children physically disabled 
three hundred dollars. 

( 41.57) ( 1) The state superintendent shall keep a list of not 
more than * * • four of such schools, whose course of study 
and the qualifications of whose teachers have, on application, been 
approved by him and the dean of the college of agriculture; and 
any such school once entered on such list may remain listed and 
be entitled to state aid so long as the scope and character of ito; 
work are maintained in such manner as to meet the approval of 
the state superintendent. On and after July 1, 1925, no new county 
schools of agriculture and domestic science shall be placed on the 
approved list and granted state aid under the proYisions of this 
subsection. 

( 41.57) (2) If it shall appear that such school has been main­
tained, pursuant to law, for a period of not less than eight months 
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during the preceding school year, in a manner satisfactory to the 
state superintendent, he shall certify to the secretary of state, in 
favor of the several counties maintaining such schools, an amount 
equal to the sums expended by each, respectively, for wages of 
duly qualified and approved teachers therein during the school 
year; but not to exceed in any one year * * * four thousand 
dollars for any such school. 

(51.08) (1) The expense of the maintenance, careand treatment 
of each inmate in any state or county hospital or asylum for the 
insane shall be computed at the rate of four dollars and * * * 
twenty cents per week. For each such inmate maintained at pub­
lic charge elsewhere than in the county of his legal settlement the 
whole rate shall be chargeable to the state and one-half thereof 
chargeable over by the state against the county, if any, in which 
such inmate has a legal settlement. For all other such inmates 
maintained at public charge one-half of said rate shall be charge­
able to the state and one-half to the county in which such inmate 
has a legal settlement. All such charges shall be adjusted as pro­
vided in section 46.10. 

( 51.24) ( 2) The state shall compensate every such county for 
all insane persons maintained at public cost at its hospital for 
mental diseases, commencing July 1, * * * 1933, at the rate 
of four dollars and eighty cents per week for each acute insane 
person and two dollars and * * • ten cents per week for 
each chronic insane person. The first period of computation of 
such compensation shall be for the six months period ending De­
cember 31, 1923, and each succeeding period of computation for 
such compensation shall be each succeeding six months next after 
the expiration of said first six months period. 

( 52.02) ( 1) Except that the rate for the maintenance, care and 
treatment shall be computed at the rate of four dollars and eighty 
cents per week, * * • sections 51.01 to 51.11, inclusive, 
51.14, 51.16, 51.17 and 51.19 of the statutes shall govern the ex­
amination, commitment and custody of mentally deficient and 
epileptic persons; but commitments of such persons shall be to 
one of the institutions named in section 52.01. In cases of allege<! 
mental deficiency, the examination may be made by a clinical psy­
chologist and a licensed physican skilled in mental diagnosis ; but 
no person shall be recognized as a clinical psychologist unless he 
has received the doctorate degree in psychology, with work in 
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neurology and psychiatry, and has had not Jess than two years of 
successful experience in clinical psychological work. 

• • • 
(39:14) (7) STATE REIMBURSE COUNTY. On receipt 

of such report, and it appearing from an actual inspection by di­
rection of the state superintendent that the work of such supervis­
ing teacher has been efficient, and that she has devoted her time 
exclusively to the duties of the position, the state superintendent 
shall certify in favor of the county which employed her, the 
amount of the salary paid but not to exceed an amount to which 
such teacher shall be entitled under a salary schedule for super­
·vising teachers to be adopted and promulgated by the state super­
intendent of public instruction which shall pro1Jide for a salary 
range of from eleven hundred to fifteen hundred dollars per year, 
·varying with length of service and professional training. The 
county shall also be e11titled to reimbursement for the * * * 
actual and necessary expenses paid to her in the year preceding, 
and file it with the secretary of state, whereupon he shall draw his 
warrant for the amount of the certificate and in favor of the 
proper county treasurer. 

• • • 
( 59.87) ( 4) To supplement the funds provided by the county 

for the agricultural development, state aid, in the sum of * * * 
sevm h1mdred dollars annually, shall be given to each county in 
which the county board has made the required appropriation, anJ 
in which a county agricultural representative has been established. 
Such state aid shall be expended under the direction of the board 
of regents of the University of Wisconsin. 

(71.19) ( 4) This section and the provisions of this chapter 
relating to the apportionment of taxable income to the several 
towns, cities and villages and those relating to the collection of 
the income tax by the county treasurer, shall not apply to tele­
graph companies, or trans~tation companies as defined in sub­
section ( 4) of section 76.02 and in section 76.39, respectively. 
All such telegraph companies and transportation companies shall 
pay their taxes under this chapter directly into the state treasury, 
and such taxes shall not be apportioned or distributed to the ~­
ing districts within which the properties lie, but shall be retained 
entirely by the state * * *. 

343.411 FALSE PREMIUM LIST OR STATEMENT. Any officer of 
any organized agricultural society, association or board in this 
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state, who, in pretended compliance with the provisions of 
* * * section * * * 96.68, shall wilfully make and 11.!e 
any false or fraudulent list or statement, shall be guilty of a mis­
demeanor, and upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than 
fifty dollars, * * * 11or more than one hundred dollars, for 
each offense. 

SECTION 4. The introductory paragraph and paragraph (a) 
of subsection ( 1), and subsection (8) of section 20.02; the in­
troductory paragraph of subsection ( 1), and subsections ( 3), ( 6), 
(7) and (9) of section 20.03; the introductory paragraph of sub­
section ( 1 ) , and subsections ( 4) and ( 5) of section 20.04 ; the 
introductory paragraph o( subsection ( 1) and subsection ( 4) of 
section 20.05 ; the introductory paragraph of subsection ( 1) o i 
section 20.08; subsection ( 1) of section 20.10; subsections ( 1) 
and (3) of section 20.12; section 20.13; subsections (1), (2), 
(3) and (5) of section 20.14 ; section 20.15; paragraphs (a), (b) 
and ( c) of subsection ( 1) of section 20.16; section 20.19; sub­
section ( 14) of section 20.20; subsection ( 1) of section 20.205 ; 
subsection ( l) of section 20.21 ; section 20.28; subsections ( 1) 
and ( 5) of section 20.33 ; subsections ( 1), ( 2) and ( 3) of sec­
tion 20.34; subsections ( l), ( 2) and ( 3) of section 20.35 ; sub­
section (1), paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2), subsec­
tions (4) and (5), and paragraph (a) of subsection (12) of sec­
tion 20.38; paragraphs (a), ( c) and ( d) of subsection ( 1), para­
graphs (a), (b) and (f) of subsection (2), paragraphs (a), (d), 
(i), (p) and (r) of subsection (3), subsections (9), (12) and 
(14) and paragraph (a) of subsection (17) of section 20.41; sub­
sections ( 1) to ( 17) of section 20.43; section 20.44; the intro­
ductory paragraph of section 20.48; the introductory paragraph 
and subsections (1), (3), (4), (5), (Sa), (6), (7), (7a), (7b), 
(8) , (9), and (13) of section 20.49; section 20.50; the introduc­
tory paragraph and subsections ( 1) and (2) of section 20.51; sec­
tion 20.513; the introductory paragraph of section 20.53 (as 
amended in chapter 15 by the laws of the special session of 1931) ; 
subsection ( 1) of section 20.55; the introductory paragraph of sub­
section (1) and subsection (2) of section 20.57; subsection (2) of 
section 20.575; subsection ( 1) and the introductory paragraph of 
subsection (2), paragraph (e) of subsection (6), and subsection 
(16) (created by chapter 3, laws of the special session of 1931) 
of section 20.60; subsections (l ), (2), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8). 
(9), (10), and (11) of section 20.61; subsection (1), paragraph 
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(a) of subsection (2), subsections ( 5) and (8) of section 20.62; 
the introductory paragraph of subsection ( 1) of section 20.63; 
the introductory paragraph of subsection ( 1) of section 20.64; 
section 20.65; subsections ( 1) and (2) of section 20.66; section 
20.71 ; stibsections ( 1) and (2) of section 20.72; section 20.74; 
section 20.785 ; subsection ( 6) of section 23.09 ; subsection ( 1) 
of section 25.16; sections 25.21; subsection ( 1) of section 39.19; 
section 142.04; subsection ( 1) of section 142.07; subsections ( 1) 
and ( 4) of section 142.08; and subsection ( 4) of section 169.01 
of the statutes are amended to take effect July 1, 1933, to rea<l : 
(20.02) (1) EXECUTIVE OFFICE. Annually, beginning July 
1, * * * 1933, * * * twenty thousand * * * dol­
lars, for operation. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To the governor an annual salary of * * * six thou­
sand * * * dollars. 

(8) EXECUTIVE COUNCIL. * * * 
(a) AnMrnISTRATION. Annually, beginning July 1, * • * 

1933, * * * seven thousand five h1mdred dollars for the ex­
ercise of its functions. Expenditures from this appropriation shall 
be made upon vouchers approved by the governor. 

(20.03) (1) GENERAL APPROPRIATION. (Introduc­
tory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, 
* * * one hundred * * * 11it1ety-fi·ve thousand dollars 
for payment of the expenses of the \Visconsin national guard ancl 
the performance of the several duties of the adjutant general. Of 
this there is allotted: 

(3) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF AR:\IORIES. 
Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * three 
thousand dollars for repair and maintenance of state-owned 
armories. 

(6) REVOLVING APPROPRIATIONS. There are appro­
priated from the general fund to the adjutant general for the pur­
chase of new military property, and for land and improvements 
at Camp Williams : 

(a) All moneys received on account of lost military property 
as provided in section 21.56 and all moneys received from the 
United States on account of military property and supplies pur­
chased with funds raised by private subscriptions * * * for 
the use of the Wisconsin national guar.J in the service of the 
Cnited States during the war against Germany. 

(b) All moneys received from the sale of armories. 
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(7) GRAND ARl\IY HO~IE FOR VETERANS. For the 
Grand Army Home for Veterans: 

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, · * * * 1933, one hundred 
* * * forty thousand dollars for operation, and in addition 
thereto * * * all moneys received for or on account of the 
Grand Army Home for Veterans except moneys received from 
the federal government or in the operation of a ca11tcr11. Of this 
amount not to exceed forty dollars may he expended for the burial 
of each decea·~ed member who shall be buried in the cemetery of 
said home. 

(ab) Ammally, a sum sufficient lo c01:er the cost of ins11ra11rc 
and of coal and other solid fuel purchased p11rsua11t to subsectio11 
( 4) of section 15.28 incl11ding freight and hauling charges thereon. 

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, 1931, twenty thousand dol­
lars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1932, ten thousand 
dollars for permanent property and improvements, except the pur­
chase of land. 

( d) All moneys. recei<·ed from sales made at the canteen con­
ducted at this home, lo be used for the operation of said ca11tun. 

(9) RECORD OF VETERANS' GRAVES. On July 1. 
* * * 1933, * * * I/tree thousand five hundred dollars, 
and on July l, * * * 1934, * * * three thousand fit:,• 
h1111drcd dollars to carry out the provisions of section 45.215. 

(20.04) (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATIO:'ll'. Annually. 
beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * fifty-fi1.'C thousand 
dollars for the execution of his functions other than the admin;s­
tration of chapter 85. Of this there is allotted: 

(4) ELECTION l\lANlJAL. On July I, * * * 1933, 
one thousand five hundred dollars, for carrying out the provisions 
of section 6.81. • 

(5) ELECTION NOTICES, BLANKS AND SUPPLIES. 
On July 1, * * * 1933, * * * three thousand five hun­
dred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1934, * * * four 
thousand five hundred dollars for the printing and distribution of 
election notices, blanks and supplies. 

(20.05) (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. (Introduc­
tory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, 
* * ·* forty thousand dollars for the execution of his func­
tions. Of this there is allotted: 
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(4) COLLECTION OF GASOLINE TAX. Annually, begin­
ning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * fifty thousand * * * 
three hundred * * * fifty-five dollars to pay the expense o{ 
administering the tax, on motor vehicle fuels imposed by chapter 
78 of the statutes. All moneys received by the state treasurer 
under ~hapter 78 shall be paid within one week after receipt into 
the general fund. 

(20.08) (1) GENERAL APPROPRIATION. (Introductory 
paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * 
fifty-three thousand five hundred dollars, for the execution of 
his functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(20.10) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, 
* * * thirty-five thousand dollars for the execution of the 
functions of the bureau of purchases. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To the director of purchases an annual salary not to exceed 
five thousand dollars as fixed by the governor. 

(20.12) (1) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1933, two hundred * * * twenty-seven thousand dollars 
* * * for the general administration expenses of the bureau 
of engineering and the operation of the several buildings and 
properties for whose operation the bureau of engineering is re·­
sponsible under the statutes. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To the state chief engineer an annual salary not to exceed 
five thousand dollars as ft.red by the governor. 

(b) To the state architect an annual salary not to exceed five 
thousand dollars as fixed by the governor. 

( 3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * 
f arty-eight thousand dollars for property repairs and maintenance 
of the several buildings and properties for whose repair and 
maintenance the bureau of engineering is responsible under the 
statutes. 

20.13 PORTAGE _LEVEE. There is appropriated from the drain­
age fund, * * * annuallt, begi17ning July 1, * * * 
1933, to the Portage levee commissioners * * * four thou­
sand dollars, for maintaining, repairing, strengthening, adding to 
and supervising the system of levees on the vVisconsin river in 
the counties of Columbia and Sauk, in the vicinity of Portage. 
There having been heretofore paid into the general fund from the 
ptoceeds of the swamp and overflowed lands a sum of money in 
excess of the amount herein appropriated, the state treasurer is 
directed to transfer to the drainage fund from the general fund 
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* * * on July 1 of each year * * * * * * four 
thousand dollars. * * * 

(20.14) (1) GENERAL APPROPRIATION. Annually, be­
ginning July 1, 1931, thirty thousand dollars for the execution of 
its functions, other than those for which special appropriations 
are made in subsections (2) and (3). The members of the com­
mission shall receive no compensation, but shall be paid their 
actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge 
of their official duties. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To the secretary an annual salary of not to exceed five 
thousand dollars as fixed by the com1~1issio11. 

(2) PURCHASE OF ROOKS. Annually, beginning July 1, 
* * * 1933, * * * six thousand dollars for the purchase 
of books and traveling cases and for other necessary apparatus 
and furnishings not supplied at the expense of the * * * 
bureau of purchases. 

(3) LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE LIBRARY. On July 1. 
* * * 1933, and on July 1, of each odd-numbered year there­
after, * * * twenty-five thousand * * * dollars, and on 
July l, * * * 1934, and on July 1 of each even-numbered 
year thereafter, * * * thirty-eight thousand * * * dol­
lars for the execution of the functions of the legislative reference 
library. Of this there is allotted : 

(a) To the chief of the lcgislati·ve ref crence library an annual 
saJary of not to exceed five thousand dollars as fi:red by the com-
mission. 

(5) LIBRARY SCHOOL. On July 1, * * * 1933, 
* * * twel·ve thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * • 
1934, * * * twcl-ve thousand dollars, for the operation of 
the library school as provided in subsection ( 4) of section 43.09. 

20.15 MEMORIAL INSTITL'TIONS. There is appropriated from 
the general fund : 

( 1) MEMORIAL HALL. To the custodian of l\lemorial 
hall, annually, beginning July 1, 1927, two thousand two hundred 
sixty dollars, for the execution of the functions prescribed by 
sections 45.01 to 45.04. Of this there is allotted to the custodian 
an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars. * * * 

* * * (2) ANNUAL ENCAMPl\IENT, G. A. R. To the 
Wisconsin Department of the Grand Army of the Republic, 
* * * annually, beginning July 1, 1919, * * * one tho1.1-
sand dollars, for necessary expenses of * * * its annual en-
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campment * * * , to be expended * * * upon the cer­
tification by the commander * * *. 

* * * (3) SPANISH WAR VETERANS. To the Wi3-
consin department of the Spanish War Veterans' Association, 
annually, beginning July 1, 1931, one thousand dollars, for nec­
essary expenses of * * * its annual encampment * * *, 
to be expended * * * upon the certification by the com­
mander * * *. 

* * * (4) VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS. To the 
Wisconsin department of the association known as the Veterans 
of Foreign Wars, annually, beginning * * * July 1, * * * 
1933, one thousand dollars for necessary expenses of * * * 
its annual encampment * * * , to be expended * * * up-

. on the certification by' the commander * * * 
* * * (5) AMERICAN LEGION. To the Wisconsin de­

partment of the American Legion, annually, beginning July 1, 
* * * 1933, one thousand dollars, for necessary expenses of 
* * * its annual encampment * * * , to be expended 
* * * upon the certifi~ation by the commander of the legion 
post which conducts such encampment * * * 

* * * (6) VETERANS OF THE WORLD WAR. To 
the Wisconsin department of the Disabled American Veterans of 
the World War, * * * annually, beginning May 1, 1930, 
* * * one thousand dollars for necessary expenses of * * ·i< 

its annual encampment * * * , to be expended * * * 
upon the certification by the commander * * * . 

(20.16) (1) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, 
* * * fifty thousand dollars to carry into effect the powers, 
duties and functions of said society. 

(b) * * * On July 1, * * * 1933, * * * nine 
thousand * * * six hundred * * * seventy-five dollars, 
and annually, beginning July 1, 1934, three thmtsand six hundred 
sei1enty-five dollars for property repairs· and maintenance. 

(c) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * 
five thousand * * * dollars for the purchase of library 
books, furniture and furnishings and for other permanent prop­
erty and improvements. 

20.19 COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS. There is appropriated 
from the general fund to the commissioners of public lands : 
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(1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. • * • Annually, 
beginning July 1, • • • 1933, • • * seven thousan1l 
five hundred dollars for the execution of their functions. 

(2) SURVEY AND INVENTORY OF LANDS. On htly 
1, 1933, three thousand dollars and 011 July 1, 1934, three tho11-
sand dollars for an inventory and sttr-ve:.• of all lands under their 
jurisdiction. 

(20.20) (14) Arumally, beginning July 1, • • • 1933, all 
of the proceeds of the tax which is levied in subsection (2) of 
section 70.58, and all moneys paid into the state treasury as tlie 
counties' share of compensation of emergency fire wardens pur­
suant to section 26.14 of the statutes to be used for acquiring, pre­
serving and developing the forests of the state, including the ac­
quisition of lands owned by counties by virtue of any tax dee<l 
and of other lands suitable for state forests, and for the develop­
ment of lands so acquired and the conduct of forestry thereon, 
including the growing and planting of trees: for fore st and marsh 
fire pre-vention and control; for compensation of emergency fire 
wardens; for 111ainte11a11ce, per111a11e11t property and forestry im­
provenwnts; for other forestry purposes authorized by law ancl . 
for the payment of aid for county forest reserves as authori::i·d 
in subsection ( 5) of section 59.98 of the statutes. 

(20.205) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, 1931. a sum sufficient 
for the payn:ient of bounties chargeable against the state • • • . 

(20.21) ( 1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1933, one 
hundred • * • twelve thousand dollars for the executions of 
his functions and to carry out the pro'visions of subsection ( 4) of 
section 41.01 for the education of handicapped children . Of this 
there is allotted : 

(a) To the state superintendent an annual salary of • 
five thousand dollars. 

* * 

20.28 ADVANCED COURSES IN RURAL SCHOOLS. On July 1. 
• * • 1933, • • • se·ven hundred fifty dollars, and on 
July 1, • • • 1934, • • • sei•e11 hundred fifty dollars, 
for the payment of state aid, pursuant to section 40.225, for ad­
vanced courses beyond the eighth grade in school districts which 
do not maintain a high school, a junior high school or a state 
graded school offering high school courses. If the total of the 
amounts certified by the state superintendent as payable to school 
districts under section 40.225, shall exceed the amount available 
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hereunder, the secretary of state shall equitably prorate the amount 
available. 

( 20.33) ( 1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933. 
twenty * * * thousand * * * dollars, for the adminis­
trative expenses of the board. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To each appointed member of the hoard, an honorarium of 
one hundred dollars per year and actual and necessary traveling 
expenses. 

(b) Such sums as may be necessary for office supplies. 
( c) To the director of vocational cd1'cation a11 annual salary 

not to e.rceed f11.1e tlto1tsand dollars as ft.red by the board. 
(5) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * 

fourteen thousand four hundred dollars for the preparation of 
teachers, supervisors and directors of agricultural subjects, and 
teachers of trade, industrial, home economics and vocational school 
suhjects, provided that in case any allotment he made to the state 
university or to any nom1al school or any other wholly state con­
trolled educational institutions. the appropriation for the operation 
of such school or institutions for the year in which such allot­
ment was made shall be reduced to an amount equal to the amount 
of such allotment. 

(20.34) (1) Annually. beginning July 1. * * * 1933, 
* * * one hundred si.rty-fii•e thousand dollars, for operation. 
Of this there is allotted: 

* * * 
(2) On July 1. * * * 1933. * • * 11i11e thousand 

* * * four hundred seventy * * * dollars, and annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1934, * * * nine thonsancl 
* * * six hundred * * * 11i11ely dollars for property re­
pairs and maintenance. 

(3) * * * On July 1, * * * 1933, * * * ten 
thousand dollars, and an11ualty, beginning July 1, 1934, nine thou­
sand dollars for permanent property and improvements, · except 
the purchase of land. 

(20.35) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * • * 1933, 
* * * twenty-four thousand dollars for operation. * * "' 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * 
one thousand five h1mdred dollars for property repairs and main­
tenance. 
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(3) Annually, beginning July l, * * * 1933, * * • 
nine h14ndred dollars for furniture and furnishings; educational 
apparatus, library and reference books, and other permanent prop­
erty and improvements, except for the purchase of land. 

(20.38) (1) (Introductory paragraph) BOARD OF NOR­
MAL REGENTS. For the board of normal regents, annually, be­
ginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * nineteen thousand 
dollars for the execution of the functions of said board. Of. this 
there is allotted : 

(a) To each member of said board such compensation as may 
be fixed by the board for rendering any specific service under the 
direction of the board ; but they shall receive no compensation for 
time spent in going to, attending, or returning from the meeting 
of the board. 

(c) Annually, beginning July 1, 1917, an amount sufficient to 
cover the cost of the annual audit as provided in subsection (7) 
of section 15.04. 

( d) To the secretary an annual salary of not to exceed five 
thousa11d dollars as fixed by the board of regents. 

(2) OPERATION. (a) Annually, beginning July l, * * * 
1933, for teachers' salaries at the several state teachers' colleges, 
one million * * * one hundred * * * twenty-six thou­
sand nine hundred * * * nine dollars. 

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, three hun­
dred * * * thirty-fi'vc thousand * * * dollars for op­
eration other than teachers' salaries, of the several state teachers' 
colleges. 

(4) MAINTENANCE. Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1933, * * * se·venty thousand dollars for property repairs 
and maintenance at the several state teachers' colleges. 

( 5) MISCELLANEOUS CA PIT AL. * * * Annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * seventy-five thou­
sand dollars * • * for permanent property and improve­
ments, other than the purchase of land at the several state teachers' 
colleges. 

(12) (a) As revolving appropriations all money received for or 
on account of any dormitory, dining hall, cafeteria. stationery 
stand, or model farm * * * to be used for the operation, 
maintenance and purchase of necessary equipment for each such 
activity. 
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(20.41) (1) (a) GENERAL OPERATION. On July 1, 
* * * 1933, and annually thereafter, two million * * * 
one hundred * * * fifty thousand dollars, * * * and 
in addition thereto all tuition and other fees and all other 
moneys received by any person for or in behalf 0£ the university 
or of any department, school, college or activity thereof, unless 
otherwise specifically appropriated, to be used for operation. Of 
this there is allotted : 

1. A sum sufficient to pay the actual and necessary expenses in­
curred by members of the board of regents in going to, attending, 
or returning from meetings of the board, or in the performance 
of any duty in pursuance of any direction of the board, but such 
members shall receive no compensation for services. 

2. * * * To the secretary of the board of regents an an­
nual salary of not to exceed five thousand dollars as fixed by the 
board of regents. 

(c) MAINTENANCE. Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1933, one hundred * * * forty thousand dollars for property 
repairs and maintenaJnce. 

(d) MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL. Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * one hundred * * * forty 
thousand dollars for the purchase of educational and laboratory 
apparatus,· furniture and furnishings, machinery and equipment, 
tools, live stock, for improvements to buildings and grounds, anrl 
other similar permanent property and improvements. 

(2) (a) OPERATION. Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1933, two hundred * * * fifteen thousand dollars, and in 
addition thereto all moneys received as university extension fees, 
including fees for correspondence study instruction, class instruc­
tion, lecture instruction, medical extension, visual instruction ma­
terials, musical and dramatic materials, extension texts and bulle­
tins, traveling instructors, and extension teachers serving local 
continuation schools and other organizations, and for duplicating 
service rendered by the e:~tension <;livision. _ 

(b) EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES. Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * five thousand * * * dol­
lars for the purchase of books, educational apparatus, furniture 
and furnishings, and other necessary equipment, and for improve­
ment to buildings and grounds at Milwaukee. 

(f) REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE IN MILWAUKEE. 
Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, two thousand 
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• • • five hundred dollars for repairs and maintenance of 
buildings and grounds at Milwaukee. 

( 3) (a) "' • • Agrirnltural extension; county agents; 
a11d soils laboratory. Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1933, 
• * * eighty-eight thousand one hundred dollars for * • * 
county agricultural representatives as provided in section 59.Si, 
and agricultural extension as provided in section 36.215; and for 
the conduct of the soils laboratory. pursuant to section 36.20. The 
receipts of the soils laboratory shall be added to and become a 
part of this appropriation. 

(d) AGRICULTURAL EXPERI/t.!ENT STATIONS. An­
nually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, forty * * * thou­
sand dollars, for operation, property repairs and maintenance, live 
stock, equipment, construction of necessary buildings and perma­
nent improvements, except the purchase of land, for and at the 
several branch agricultural experiment stations. 

(i) HOG CHOLERA SERUMS. Annually, beginning July 1, 
* * * 1933, two thousand * * * dollars for the prepara­
tion, purchase, sale and distribution of hog cholera serums, as 
provided in section 36.21 and for the investigation of swine dis­
eases; and all moneys received under section 36.21 shall be pai<I 
within one week after receipt into the general fund, and are ap­
propriated therefrom and added to the appropriations for carry­
ing out the provisions of said section. 

(p) TOBACCO INDUSTRV. Annually, beginning July 1. 
* * * 1933, six thousand * * * dollars for experimental 
work, necessary equipment, and general expenses incurred in in­
vestigating the cultural methods employed in the tobacco indus­
try and diseases affecting the tobacco plant, and for the general 
improvement and advancement of the tohacrn industry of the state. 

(r) PROTECTION OF TRUCK CROPS. Annually, begin­
ning July 1, * * * 1933. * * * four thousand dollars 
for experimental work, necessary equipment. and general expens~s 
incurred in investigating methods of control and extermination of 
insects and plant diseases affecting onions, cabbage, sugar beets 
and other truck crops. 

(9) SCIENTIFIC INVESTIG . ..\ TION. Annually, beginnit~~ 
July 1. * * * 1933, * * * thirty-six thousand dollar-; 
to encourage scientific investigation and productive scholarship as 
provided in section 36.062. 
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(12) PSYCHIATRIC I:'\STITUTE. Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, thirty- * * * two thousand dollars 
for the operation, maintenance and permanent property and im­
provements of the psychiatric institute. 

( 14) HYGIENIC LABORATORY. Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, thirty- * * * two thousand * * • 
dollars for operation, maintenance, and permanent property for 
the hygienic laboratory. 

(17) STATE GEOLOGIST. (a) Annually, beginning July 
1, * * * 1933, * * * sevc11 thousand five hundred dol­
lars, for the execution of the functions of the state geologist. 

(20.43) ( 1) GENERAL AD:\IINISTRATION. Annually. 
beginning July 1, * * * 1933, one hundred * * * thirty­
frvc thousand * * * dollars, for administration and the exf!­
cution of its functions for which no specific appropriation is made. 
Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To each member of the board other than the secretary, com­
pensation, to be certified by the president and secretary of the 
board, at the rate of ten dollars per day when actually and neces­
sarily engaged in the performance of his official duties; but not 
to exceed two hundred dollars in any year to any such member. 

(b) To the secretary * * * an a111mal salary * * * 
of not to e.rcced fii 1c tluntsa11d dollars as * * * fixed by the 
board. 

(6) LICE:'\SIKG OF EMBALMERS. Annually. beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * fii•c thousand * * * dol­
lars for the examination and licensing of embalmers. 

(7) HOTELS AXD RESTAURANTS. Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * • * l<l'l'1tfy-se1•C11 thousand • * * 
dollars for the regulation of hotels and restaurants. 

(8) REGULATION OF BARIJERS. Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * fifteen thousand * * * 
dollars for the examination, licensing and regulation of barbers. 
Of this there is allotted to each member of the committee of exam­
iners of barbers a per diem not exceeding ten dollars per calendar 
day for the actual number of days in which engaged in the per­
formance of his duties, and in addition thereto his actual and nec­
essary expenses. 

(9) REGULATION OF PLUMBERS. Annually, beginning 
July I, * * • 1933, * * * sixteen thousand * * • 
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dollars for the examination and licensing of plumbers and super­
vision of plumbing installations. 

(12) BEAUTY PARLORS. Annually, beginning July 1, 
* * * 1933, * * * fifteen thousand * * * dollars 
for the examination, licensing and regulation of beauty parlors . 

. (13) BUREAU OF CHILD WELFARE. Annually, begin­
ning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * forty-three thousand 
three hundred fifty dollars for the operation of a bureau of child 
welfare and public health nursing and the promotion of the wel­
fare and hygiene of maternity and infancy. To this appropriation 
shall be added any amounts received from the United States for 
these purposes, but the appropriation herein shall be diminished 
by the amounts so received from the United States. 

(17) REGISTRATION OF NURSES. Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * sixteen thousand * * * 
dollars for the execution of the duties prescribed in chapter 149. 

20.44 BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMil"ERS. There is appropriated 
from the general fund to the state board of medical examiners 
* * * for the execution of * * * its functions * * "' 
all moneys received by it and paid into the geueral fund. Of this 
there is allotted : 

* * * (1) To each member of the board such compensation 
as it shall * * * determine * * * , not exceeding five 
dollars for each day actually spent in attending to the business 
of the board. 

* * * (2) To the secretary of the board a salary, to be fixed 
by * * * it, * * * not * * * exceeding one thou­
sand dollars per annum. 

(20.48) STATE ATHLETIC CO!\t:\IISSION. (Introductory para­
graph) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state 
athletic commission annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, 
* * * six thousand five hundred dollars but in no year shall 
the af'/'ropriation exceed the nonappropriated receipts. Of this 
there is allotted : 

( 20.49) (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from 
the general fund to the state highway commission * * * on 
the allotment dates specified in this section the aggregate amount 
not prC'loiously allotted of * * * the surplus above costs of 
collection of the motor vehicle registration fees, operator's license 
fees, and motor vehicle fuel taxes * * * plus allotments of 
federal aid made to this state * * * for the improvement of 
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highways * * * provided that the taxes on motor vehicle 
fuel used or sold in June 11iay with the consent of the emergency 
board be included in the allotments on July first, and provided 
further that in the fiscal yea.rs beginning July 1, 1933, and July 1, 
1934, this appropriation shall be reduced one 11iillion dollars per 
year, which amount shall be withheld fro111, the surplus of the 
motor vehicle fuel taxes for general state use, to become available 
in installments of five hundred thousand dollars each on Septem­
ber 1, 1933, April 1, 1934, September 1, 1934, and April 1, 1935. 
* * * The amount appropriated herein to the highway com­
mission shall be apportioned and distributed by the * * * 
commission as follows : 

( 1) Annually, beginning July 1, 1926, one hundred thousand 
dollars, for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To each appointive member of the commission an annual 
salary of * * * five thousand dollars. 

(b) To the state highway engineer an annual salary of not to 
exceed six thousand dollars as fixed by the commission. 

( 3). On October 1, * * * 1935, and annually thereafter, 
for marking and signing the state trunk highway system, one hun­
dred thousand dollars. 

* * * 
(5) On July 1, * * * 1933, two hundred fifty thousand 

dollars, on July 1, 1934, two hundred fifty thousand dollars, and 
on July 1, 1935 and annually thereafter, not to exceed nine hun­
dred thousand dollars to pay the state's portion of the cost of 
bridges under sections 87.02 and 87.03. 

(Sa) On July 1, * * * 1933, five thousand dollars, on 
July 1, 1934, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1935 
and annually thereafter, twenty-five thousand dollars for im­
proving highways forming the most convenient connection be­
tween state charitable or penal institutions, and the state trunk 
highway system, or to construct roadways under or over state 
trunk highways that pass thrnugh the .grounds of any state chari­
table or penal institution. All work under this subsection shall be 

\determined jointly with the state board of control. 
(6) On October 1, * * * 1933, seventy-five thousand dol­

lars, on July 1, 1934, seventy-five thousand dollars, and on July 
1, 1935 and annually thereafter, two hundred thousand dollars 
for the construction arid maintenance of roads, including fire 
roads, in the state parks and state forests and other public lands 
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as defined in chapter 24, and for highways or fire roads leadin~ 
from the most convenient state or federal trunk highways to such 
lands. All work done under this subsection shall be detem1ined 
by the state conservation commission for state park and forest 
lands, and by the land commission for other classes of public lands 
and the county board of the county wherein the lands affected are 
situated. All work shall be done by or under the authority or with 
the approval of the state highway commission. Outside the limits 
of the said park, state forest and public land areas, not more than 
two direct connections to the most convenient state trunk highway 
may be built or maintained under the provisions of this section. 

(7) On October 1, * * * 1933, ten thou.sand dollars, 011 

]11/y 1, 1934, ten thoHsand dollars, a11d 011 July" 1, 1935 .. and an­
nually thereafter, fifteen thousand dollars for the purpose of mak­
ing surveys of local road materials availahle for the construction 
and maintenance of the highways. All work <lone under this sub­
section shall be do11e by the state geologist. * * * , on plans 
approved by, and in such places as shall he directed by the high­
way commission. 

(7a) On July 1, 1929, five thousand dollars. and on July I, 
1930, five thousand dollars to be expended by the conservation 
commission * * * acqrtiring tracts of timber lands ab11tti11g 
on trunk highways and other roads and trails. 'li.'hich upon f'Hr­
chase shall bcconre a part of the state forest rcsen.1cs. 

(7b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1935, one hun­
dred thousand do!Jars to pay the state's ~hare of the apportionable 
cost of railroad grade crossing impro\"ements on the state trunk 
highway system, which shall be expended on projects where the 
state's share of the apportionable cost exceeds fifteen thousand 
dollars in such order and in such places as the commission shall 
from time to time determine will best meet the highway require­
ments of the people of the state, and may be used for improve­
ments either independent of or in conjunction with any other 
funds that may have been or may he available for the improve· 
ment of the state trunk highway system in any county. The ap­
portionable cost is defined as that amount which may be decided 
upon by the highway commission, the railroad commission and 
the r~ilway company as representing the financial interest of the 
railway company and of the public in the elimination of the cross­
ing hazard. 
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(8) On January 1, 1932, and annually thereafter, to the towns, 
villages and cities of the state, for the improvement ·of public 
roads and streets within their respective limits which are open 
and used for travel, and which are not portions of the state or 
county trunk highway systems, and which are not direct connec­
tions through cities between state trunk highways, the following 
sums : Each town and village shall receive for each mile of such 
road or street, the sum of fifty dollars ; each city with a population 
not more than ten thousand by the last federal census shall receive 
for each mile of such road or street, the sum of one hundred dol­
lars; each city with a population more than ten thousand and not 
more than thirty-six thousand shall receive for each mile of such 
road or street, the sum of two hundred dollars; each city with a 
population more than thirty-six thousand and not more than one 
hundred and fifty thousand shall receive for each mile of such road 
or street, the sum of three Jhundred dollars; and each city with a 
population more than one hundred and fifty thousand shall receive 
for each mile of such road or street, the sum of four hundred dol­
lars. The amounts allotted to cities, towns and villages under this 
subsection shall be paid into their respective treasuries. The 
amounts allotted to the towns and villages shall be expended by 
the town and village officers, subject to the supervision and ap­
proval of the county highway committee, but the town and village 
boards may authorize the work to be done by the county. If the 
work· is done by the county, the amount allotted for towns and 
villages shall be paid into the county treasury. A report of the 
work done shall be made each year by the town or village board, 
if the town or village does the work, and by the county highway 
commissioner if the work is done by the county. Copies shall be 
filed with the clerk of the town or village, the county clerk and 
the highway commission. The board of every town and village, 
and the council of every city, shall, * * * file with the com­
mission and with the county clerk, a correct plat of their respective 
towns, villages and cities showirng the mileage of roads and streets 
open and used for travel. In computing the mileage, the lengths 
included in road and street intersections shall not be included more 
than once. One-half of the mileage of roads or streets on bound­
ary lines shall be considered as lying in each town, village or city. 
In the fiscal years beginni'l'/:g July 1, 1933 and July 1, 1934, any 
part of the amounts paid hereunder to towns, villages, and cities 
11iay be used by theni for poor relief. 
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(9) On July 1, 1931, and annually thereafter, for the improve­
ment of the state trunk highway system, and to carry out the pur­
poses of section 84.10, the amount remaining unallotted at tlie close 
of the fiscal year a(ter the amounts appropriated under subsections 
( 1) to (8) have been set aside. This amount shall be allotted in 
the manner provided by subsection (9) of section 84.03 and sec­
tion 84.10. 

( 13) * * * After payment into the genera! fund, a!l re­
ceipts from the performance of engineering work, on request of 
town, village, or county boards or county highway committees, 
or in connection with any work to be done under any appropria­
tion under this section, to be used for the same purpose. * * * 
Any excess of receipts above the amount required * * * for 
the performance of such engineering work shall be credited to the 
appropriation for highway maintenance and construction. 

20.50 DEEP WATERWAYS COM'.\HSSION . There is appropriated 
from the general fund to the Wisconsin deep waterways com­
mission on July 1, * * * 1933, * * * four thousand 
five hundred dollars and on July 1, * * * 1934, * * * 
four thousand fi've hundred dollars for the execution of its func­
tions, conditional upon approval of the emergency board. The 
members of said commission shall receive no compensation, but 
shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses. 

(20.51) * * * PUBLIC SERVICE COM l\IISSION. 
There is appropriated from the general fund to the * * * 
public service commission: 

( 1) * * • Annually, beginning July 1. * * * 1933, 
one hundred * * * twenty thousand dollars * * * to 
cover all expe11ditures and obligations inrnrred for the administra­
tion of any of its functions in addition to sums collected 14nder 
section 196.85 and subsection (2) of section 184.10. Of this there 
is allotted to each member of said commission an annual salary 
of five thousand dollars. 

(2) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, 
one hundred * * * thousand dollars for administration and 
the execution of its general functions , in addition to the appropria­
tion made in subsection ( 1), conditional upon approval by the 
emergency board. 

20.513 STATE UTILITY CORPORATION. There is appropriated 
from the general fund to the state utility corporation of Wiscon­
sin, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * one 
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thousand dollars for the discharge of its functions under sections 
198.50 to 198.60, and in addition thereto all amounts which shall 
be paid to the corporation for services rendered pursuant to sec­
tions 198.50 to 198.60. 

(20.53) COMMISSIONER OF BANKING. (Introductory paragraph, 
as amended in chapter 15, Jaws special session 1931) There is ap­
propriated from the general fund to the state banking department 
for the execution of its functions, * * * annually, beginninl{ 
July 1, * * * 1933, one hundred and eighty-five thousand 
dollars and in addition thereto all receipts under subsection ( 5) of 
section 115.09 and sections 220.08 and 214.02. Of this there is 
allotted: 

(20.55) (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. Annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * sixty-eight thou­
sand eight hundred fifty dollars, for the execution of his func­
tions as commissioner of insurance and as ex officio state fire mar­
shal. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To the commissioner of insurance an annual salary of five 
thousand dollars. 

(b) To the commissioner of insurance, such sum as may be 
required for his actual and necessary expenses incurred in repre­
senting this state at the annual meeting of the national convention 
of insurance commissioners. 

( c) Such sums as may be necessary for ·witness fees, and fees 
and mileage to officers, as f'ro'l!ided in section 200.21, and subsec­
tion (1) of section 200.24. 

(20.57) (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. (Introductory 
paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1933, * * * 
t·wo hundred ninety-frve * * * thousand dollars, for the exe­
cution of its functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) INVESTIGATION OF FIRES. Annually, such sums 
as may accrue * * * on account of dues to fire departments, 
under subsection ( 4) of section 201.59, to Le expended * * * 
for making investigations as provided in said subsection and sec· 
tion 200.19. 

(20.575) (2) Annually, beginning July I, * * * 1933. 
* * * twenty thousand dollars, for the execution of its func­
tions, but not to exceed its 11011appropriated rrceipts. Of this 
there is allotted to each member of the hoard a per diem of ten 
dollars for each day actually devoted to the performance of the du­
ties of said board. 

* * * 
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(20.60) (2) BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS ERADICATION. 
(Introductory paragraph) On July 1, * * * 1933. * * * 
one hundred twc11t_v thousand dollars and annually, beginning July 
1, * * * 1934, * * * one hundred * * * eighty 
thousand dollars for the purpose of carrying on the work of bo­
vine tuberculosis eradication and the payment of indemnity on 
animals condemned and slaughtered under the provisions of chap­
ter 94 of the statutes. Of this there is allotted : 

(6) (e) Repairs and 111ai11te11a11cc. Annually, heginning July 1, 
* * * 1933, * * * te11 thousand dollars for property re­
pairs and maintenance. 

(16) OLEOM..-IRGARl.VE ENFORCEMENT. Annually, be­
ginning * * * July 1, * * * 1933, * * * three 
thousand dollars from the receipts derived from the taxes levied 
by section 98.39, for the collection of such taxes and the enfon:e­
ment of said section. 

(20.61) (1) AGRICCLTURAL EXPERIJ\1ENT ASSOCI­
ATION. Annually, beginning July 1. * * * 1933, * * * 
io11r thousand dollars to the \Visconsin agricultural experiment 
association, for securing and testing new and improved varieties 
of seeds, plants, and fertilizers, studying the hest methods of cul­
tivation and feeding crops. and in general advancing the agricul­
tural interests of the state. On June thirtieth of each year the 
secretary of said association shall make and transmit to the secre­
tary of state a sworn statement of all receipts and disbursements 
thereof during th~ preceding year. 

(2) STATE JIORTIClJLTUR .\L SOCIETY. Annually, be­
ginning July 1. * * * 1933. * * * four thousand dol­
lars to the \Visconsin state horticultural society. for the execution 
of its functions as provided in sections 93.08 and 93.09. 

* * * 
(5) STATE DAJRYl\1E::-.!'S ASSOCIATION. * * * 

011 July 1, * * * 1933. * * * l«•o thousand sc<•c11 hun­
dred dollars to the \Visconsin state dairymen's association, for 
printing and otherwise carrying on its work. 

* * * 
(9) LIVE STOCK BREEDERS' :\SSOCL\TION. * * * 

011 July l, * * * 1933, * * * four thousand dollars t·.> 
the \Visconsin live stock breeders' association. for the execution 
of its functions as provided in section 93.10. 

Digitized by Google 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 140. 341 
20.61 

(10) POULTRY ASSOCIATIONS. * * * On July 
• * * 1, 1933, * * * two thousand two hundred fift)' 
dollars for state aid to the poultry associations, to be distributed 
as provided in section 96.67. 

( 11) AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES. Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * one hundred thirty-four 
thousand dollars for state aid to counties and agricultural societies, 
associations, or boards, and to incorporated dairy or live stock 
associations, as provided in section 96.68. If the total amounts 
certified in any year by the department of agriculture and markets 
as due to the several counties and agricultural societies under 
section 96.68 shall exceed the amount herein appropriated, the sec­
retary of state shall equitably prorate this appropriation. 

* * * 
(20.62) (2) REPORTER. (a) Annually, * * * ten 

thousand dollars for the salary of the reporter of the supreme 
court, the assistant reporter, and such additional help employed 
by the reporter as the court shall deem advisable. 

(5) SECRETARY. To the secretary of each justice such com­
pensation as the justice appointing him shall fix but not to exceed 
one hundred and * * * fifty dollars per month. 

(8) COUNSEL FOR BAR COMMISSIONERS. To the 
counsel for the board of state bar commissioners such compensa­
tion, not exceeding * * * four thousand dollars in any one 
year, as may be fixed by the chief justice. 

(20.63) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * ten thousand * * * dol­
lars, to carry into effect its functions relative to the state library. 
Of this there is allotted : 

(20.64) (I) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * twelve thousand dollars to 
carry into effect his functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(20.65) * • * STATE BAR COMMISSIONERS. There 
is appropriated from the general fund to the * * * state bar 
commissioners: * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1933, * * * two thousand dollars to carry into effect its 
functions, including the conduct of investigations, and in addition 
thereto all moneys received under the provisions of subsection 
( 6) of section 256.28. Of this there is allotted to each member 
of the board compensation, lo be fi:red by the supreme court, not 
exceeding ten dollars per day, for time necessarily dei•oted to the 
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discharge of his duties, and in addition thereto his actual aHd 
11ecessary expenses. 

* * * 
(20.66) (2) REPORTERS. To each reporter appointed pur­

suant to section 252.18, compensation at the rate of * * * 
two hundred fifty dollars per month, and to one of the official 
reporters of the court in which the statutes require actions against 
state officers and state commissions to be tried, additional com­
pensation at the rate of seventy-five dollars per month. In addi­
tion thereto each reporter attending a term of court or attending 
by the direction of the court the trial of a compulsory reference, 
outside the county in which he resides, or attending the sessions of 
court presided over in other circuits by the judge appointing him, 
at the request of such judge, shall be reimbursed his necessary 
traveling expenses and hotel bills. 

20.71 BUREAU OF PERSONNEL. There is appropriated from the 
general fund to the bureau of personnel, annually, beginning July 
1. * * * 1933, * * * thirty-five thousand dollars for 
the execution of its functions. * * * Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To the director an annual salary not to exceed five tho"­
sand dollars as fixed by the go·vernor. 

(20.72) DIRECTOR OF BUDGET. (1) There is appropriated from 
the general fund to the director of the budget, annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, twenty- * * * two thousand five 
hundred dollars, for the execution of the functions of the state 
budget bureau .. Of this there is allotted to the director of the 
budget an annual salary of * * * not to exceed five thousand 
dollars as fixed by the !JO'Z!ernor. 

(2) The cost of all examinations and audits made by the state 
budget bureau pursuant to subsections (7) and (8) of section 
15.04 shall be charged to the proper appropriation of the depart­
ment whose accounts are audited. The proceeds of s11ch a1tdi!s 
shall be deposited within 011e week of receipt in the general fund 
and be reappropriated lo the use of the department. 

20.74 EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated from 
the general fund to the emergency board, annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1933, * * * two hundred thousand dol­
lars, to be used to supplement appropriations which shall prove 
insufficient because of unforeseen emergencies, or to supplement 
appropriations which shall prove insufficient to accomplish the 
purposes for which made, and for the payment of actual an<l 
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necessary expenses of members other than the governor in at­
tending meetings of the board. Allotments from this appropriation 
shall be made as the emergency board may deem advisable; pro­
vided, that the governor may allot sums not in excess of one thou­
sand dollars to any department when necessary, without a meet­
ing of the board. All allotments made by the emergency boatd or 
by the governor in an emergency shall be certified to the secretary 
of state, and expenditures therefrom shall be shown in the state 
budget report as an additional cost of the departments, boards, 
commissions, institutions or activities to whom such allotments 
were made. 

20.785 RECEIPTS REAPPROPRIATED. All moneys paid into the 
state treasury by any institution, society or association, receiving 
state aid, which are paid into the state treasury pursuant to section 
20.78, * * * are reappropriated therefrom for the use of the 
institution, society or1 association, so paying its receipts into the 
state treasury. 

(23.09) (6) DIRECTOR; EMPLOYMENT, SALARY, 
QUALIFICATIONS, POWERS, DUTIES. The commission 
shall employ a conservation director who shall continue in office 
at the pleasure of the commission, and whose salary shall be fixed 
by the commission, but not to exceed * * * . fi~e thousand 
* * * dollars per year. Said director shall be a person having 
executive ability and experience, special training and skill in con­
servation work, and shall not be subject to the provisions of 
chapter 16 of the statutes. Re shall be administrative head of the 
state conservation department, shall be responsible to the commis­
sion for the execution of its policies; shall employ, by and with 
the advice and consent of the commission, such technical and ad­
ministrative assistance as may be necessary for the execution of 
such policies, and shall exercise the powers of the commission in 
the interim of its meetings but subordinate thereto, but shall not 
have authority to make rules and regulations. 

(25.16) (1) The executiv~ head of the state annuity and in­
vestment board shall be the director of investments. Such director 
shall be appointed by the annuity and investment board and shall 
be a person of proven executive abiiity, qualified by prior experi­
ence and training to invest the state's investment funds. He shall 
not hold any other officer or be engaged in any other employment. 
Such director shall be paid such * * * salary as may be 
fixed by the board and approved by the governor, but not to exceed 
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five thousand dollars annually, and shall furnish a bond for the 
faithful performance of his duties in such sum and with such 
sureties as the board may recommend and the governor require 
and approve. 

25.21 CoMMON SCHOOL FUND. All moneys accruing to the state 
by virtue of section 2 of article X of the constitution, and all 
other moneys paid into the state treasury on account of the capital 
of the school fund, constitute the school fund. All of said fund, 
except that portion set apart for normal schools by section * * * 
25.25, having been found necessary for the support and mainte­
nance of common schools in each school district, and the purchase 
of suitable libraries and apparatus therefor, is set apart for those 
objects and denominated the "Conunon School Fund" which is a 
separate and perpetual fund. 

( 39.19) ( 1) The county superintendent of schools * * • 
m<1y each year conduct one or more institutes for the teachers of 
his district. To assist him, he may employ institute instructors 
and lecturers, but no compensation for special lectures shall be 
paid to any person conducting the institute. 

142.04 If the court shall be satisfied that the required facts 
exist and that the person should be treated at the Wisconsin gen­
eral hospital, or at the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children, 
or if the person to be treated, or his guardian if he be under guard­
ianship, selects either of said hospitals as the place of treatment. 
he shall so find and enter an order so directing; provided, that pa­
tients shall not be certified, at joint county and state expense, as 
provided in section 142.08, iii an'.\' one fiscal year from any county 
in which there is a hospital to the Wisconsin general hospital, in 
excess of two prrsons per one thousand of the population or major 
fraction thereof iu such co1mf'.\' according to the last federal cen­
sus. Patients certified to the Wisconsin general hospital in excess 
of the above quota in any year shall be maintained wholly at county 
expense. This limitation shall not apply to patients certified to 
the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children nor to counties i11 
which there is no hospital. If he find the required facts and that 
the person can receive adequate treatment at home or in a hospital, 
at the same or less expense to the county, and the person to be 
treated shall not make the selection aforesaid, he shall enter an 
order directing such treatment, the place thereof, and the physi­
cian or physicians. If the court is not so satisfied, he may make 
further investigation. If the court does not find the required facts, 
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he shall enter an order denying the application. Upon granting 
the application, he shall ascertain from the superintendent of the 
hospital whether the person can be received as a patient, and if 
he can the court shall certify his order to the hospital and to the 
county clerk. 

( 142.07) ( 1) The Wisconsin general hospital shall treat pa­
tients so admitted at rates based on actual cost as determined by 
the b;ard of regents of the university, but not in excess of fou

0

r 
dollars and twenty cents per day for each certified patient. Pay­
ments made by such patient~ shall be credited to their account. 
Patients may be admitted without certificate, but the cost of their 
care shall not be a joint charge against the state and county 

1 

wherein he has a legal settlement, except such patients are ad-
mitted in an emergency pending action of the county court. If 
the court grants the application the charges against state and such 
county shall date from his admission. An emergency shall include 
cases where, by reason of unforeseen physical conditions, a patient 
is detained in the hospital longer than anticipated and is thereby 
financially unable to bear the expense of treatment. 

(142.0~) (1) The net cost of caring for a patient certified, 
within the quota fixed for any county by sect-ion 142.04, * * * 
to the Wisconsin general hospital or Wisconsin orthopedic hos­
pital for children shall be paid one-half by the state and one-half 
by the county of his legal settlement. The cost of caring for a 
patient certified to the Wisconsin general hospital fro111, any county 
in excess of the quota fixed for said county by section 142.04 
shall be paid entirely by the county of legal settlenient. The county 
board may in its own name collect from such patient the total net 
cost of such care, and after deducting its share of the cost of such 
care pay the balance so collected to the state. · 

( 142.08) ( 4) The secretary of state shall thereupon certify to 
each county one-half the amount paid by the state for each such 
patient from that county ce?tified to· the Wisconsin orthopedic 
hospital for children and one-half the aniount paid by the stGJte 
for each patient certified witlvin the quota for the county, and the 
full aniount paid by the state for each such patient certified in 
excess of the quota for that county to the Wisconsin general 
hospital, * * * these amounts * * * to be certified, 
levied and collected with the general state taxes; provided, that 
the aniount to be certified and levied in 1933 shall be certified and 
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levied according to the provisions of this subsection as it appears 
in the statutes of 1931. 

( 169.01) ( 4) The secretary shall hold office during the pleasure 
of the commission an<l shall give a bond to the state of \Viscon­
sin in the sum of two thousand dollars, with good and sufficient 
sureties to be approved by the commission, for the faithful per­
formance of his duties as such secretary. Such secretary shall re­
ceive such salary as the commission shall fix, not exceeding 
* * * two thousand <lollars per annum. 

SECTION 5. Three new sections are adde<l to the statutes; new 
subsections are ad<le<l respectively to sections 20.18; 20.60; 40.34; 
40.87; 94.07 and new paragraphs respectively to subsection (2) 
of section 20.38; subsection ( 3) of section 20.41; and subsection 
(6) of section 20.60 of the statutes to read: 

20.09 TAX COMMISSION. There is appropriated from the gen­
eral fund to the tax commission : 

( 1) On July 1, 1933, one hundred forty-one thousand nine 
hundred seventy-two dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1934, 
one hundred forty-three thousand one hundred seventy-two dol­
lars for general administration and for salaries and necessary ex­
penses, and for the general functions of said commission in the 
general property tax field other than specifically provided for 
hereafter in this section. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To each tax conunissioner an annual salary of five thou­
sand dollars. 

(b) To each member of each county board of review appointed 
as provided in subsection ( 1) of section 71.13 a per diem of not 
exceeding ten dollars per day. 

(2) Annually, such sums as may be necessary to defray the 
expenses of executing the functions of reassessments and review 
of assessment proceedings as provided in section 70.64 and 70.75 
to 70.85, inclusive, of the statutes. 

(3) On July 1, 1929, twenty-five thousand dollars as a revolv­
ing fund and from time to time, sums equal to the charges accru­
ing to the state under the provisions of subsections ( 6) and ( 14) 
of section 73.03 to execute its functions, relating to municipal 
accounting, as prescribed by said subsections. 

( 4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1933, three hundred twelve 
thousand seven hundred eighty-one dollars to be used exclusively 
for the salaries and necessary expenses of administering the state 
income tax law. 
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20.17 BOARD OF CONTROL. There is appropriated from the gen­
eral fund to the state board of control: 

(1) (a) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. Annually, be-, 
ginning July 1, 1933, two hundred twenty-nine thousand dollars 
for general expenditures incurred in the execution of the func­
tions of said board. Of this there is allotted to each member of 
the board an annual salary of five thousand dollars. 

(b) On July 1, 1933, five thousand dollars and on July 1, 1934, 
five thousand dollars for the investigation of the financial con­
dition of persons committed as public charges to state and county 
institutions and for the collection of the cost of maintenance from 
such persons or from persons legally responsible for the cost of 
such maintenance. 

(2) OPERATION OF INSTITUTIONS. Annually, begin­
ning July 1, 1933, two million one hundred eighty-five thousand 
dollars, for operation of the Wisconsin state hospital for the in­
sane, the northern hospital for the insane, the central state hos­
pital for insane, the northern Wisconsin colony and training 
school, the southern Wisconsin colony and training school, the 
Wisconsin state sanatorium, the Lake Tomahawk state .camp, the 
state prison, the state reformatory, the Wisconsin industrial home 
for women, the industrial school for boys, the Wisconsin indus- . 
trial school for girls, the state public school, the school for the 
deaf, the school for the blind, and the institute for blind artisans. 

(3) MAINTENANCE OF INSTITUTIONS. Annually, be­
ginning July 1, 1933, for property repairs and maintenance of the 
institutions enumerated in subsection (2), two hundred seven­
teen thousand dollars. 

(4) MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL AT INSTITUTIONS. 
Annually, beginning July 1, 1933, for miscellaneous permanent 
property and improvements at the institutions enumerated in sub­
section (2)' eighty-eight thousand dollars. 

( 5) The state board of control is authorized to spend out of 
the binder twine or the prisoh industdes receipts not to exceed 
twenty-five hundred dollars to cooperate with other states in the 
protection and coordination of prison industries and the market 
for the products of prison industries. 

(6) PREVENTION OF PROCREATION. Annually, on 
July first, for mental and physical examination of inmates, and 
prevention of procreation, as provided in section 46.12 of the 
statutes, two thousand five hundred dollars. 
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(7) INSURANCE AND COAL. Annually, an amount suffi­
cient to cover the cost of insurance and of coal and other solid 
fuel purchased pursuant to subsection ( 4) of section 15.28 for 
the several institutions under the management of the board of 
control, and freight charges thereon. Expenditures for coal and 
other solid fuel hereunder shall be made as provided in section 
15.84, but shall appear as an operating cost of the respective in­
stitutions at which such fuel is used. 

(8) FEDERAL AID; MEMORIAL HOSPITAL. (a) All 
moneys received by the state from the United States as federal 
aid for the treatment of the mental diseases of persons who served 
in the armed forces of the United States during the war against 
Germany and her allies, to be allotted to such institutions in the 
state as said board shall deem proper, in conformity with the 
agreement under which such money is received. 

(b) All moneys received for the board and treatment of per­
sons who served in the armed forces of the United States during 
the war against Germany and her allies, and who are suffering 
with mental diseases, and who have been admitted as patients at 
the Wisconsin memorial hospital, or from the sale of supplies and 
merchandise on account of such persons, for the operation of 
the Wisconsin memorial hospital. 

(9) ABSCONDING PROilA TIONERS' FUNDS. On July 
1, 1933, two thousand dollars. and all moneys in the hands of the 
board of control, or coming into its possession, belonging to ab­
sconding probationers as provided in section 57.075, as a revolving 
fund to be used for the purposes of such section. 

(10) COLONIZATION. On July 1. 1929, ten thousand' dol­
lars and in addition thereto all moneys received on behalf of col­
onization projects, for colonization purposes. 

(11) BINDER TWINE PLANT. For the binder twine plant 
at the state prison, from time to time, sums equal in amount to 
the moneys derived from the sale of the manufactured products 
of said plant and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolv­
ing C\ppropriation for operation, purchase of raw materials, carry­
ing, handling and marketing the products of said plant; but when­
ever said revolving appropriation exceeds six hundred thousand 
dollars such excess shall revert to the general fund. 

( 12) PRISON INDUSTRIES. For prison industries as pro­
vided in section 56.01 : 
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(a) On July 1, 1919, fifteen thousand dollars, and from time 
to time, sumc; equal in amount to the moneys derived from the 
sale of products of the industries of the state prison other than 
the binder twine plant, and paid into the general fund. to be used 
as a revolving appropriation to carry on such industries at the 
state prison, and for the construction and e:1uipment of buildings, 
for permanent property and improvements. l\o expenditures shall 
be made from this appropriation for the construction and equip­
ment of buildings or for permanent property and improvements, 
except upon written application of the state hoard of control, set­
ting forth the need, and upon the certification of the emergency 
board that such moneys are needed, and that no other appropria­
tion is available for that purpose. 

(b) On July 1, 1917, two-fifths of the unexpended balance of 
the appropriation heretofore made hy subsection ( 11) of section 
20.17, and, from time to time, sums equal in amount to the money~ 
derived from the sale of the products of the industries at the state 
reformatory, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a re­
volving appropriation to carry on such industries at the state re­
formatory. 

(13) FARM OPERATIO.XS. All moneys received by the 
board of control from the sale of live stock and farm products 
and from premiums on exhibits at fairs, to be use'I as a revolvin~ 
appropriation for operation, maintenance, and permanent prop­
erty and improvements of the institutional farm and for incidental 
expenses connected with exhibits at fairs. 

(14) OCCUPATION:\L THERAPY. On July 1. 1919, 
two thousand five hundred dollars to be used as a revolving ap­
propriation for the purchase of the necessary materials and sup­
plies to carry out the provisions of subsection ( 10) of section 
46.03. 

( 15) WITNESS FEES OF PRISO:'\ERS. All moneys re­
ceived in reimbursement of expenses incurred in taking inmates 
of state institutions into court pursuant to section 292.45 to be 
added to the appropriation for operation of the institution incur­
ring such expense. 

(16) COMPENSATION FOR L\lPRJSON:\fENT OF IN­
NOCENT PERSONS. For compensation to prisoners who 
have served terms of imprisonment upon conviction for an offense 
or crime against the state of which they are innocent, as provided 
in section 285.05, such sums as may he necessary to pay the 
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awards of the board created by said section. when certified to the 
secretary of state by said board. 

(17) BENEVOLE~T Fl.JND INCO~IE. ..\nnually, begin­
ning July 1, 1931, the income of the benevolent fund created by 
section 25.31 to be expended as provided in said section on certi­
fication of the state board of control upon the recommendation of 
the superintendent of the \Visconsin industrial school for girls. 

(18) REVOLVING APPROPRI:\TI0:-.1. For the institute 
for blind artisans, on July 1, 1925. ten thousand dollars, together 
with any materials then in stock. pursuant to the provisions of this 
subsection, to be invested in materials, payment of artisans, and 
for expenses incident to manufacture of different articles; an<l 
whenever any such materials, or the articles manufactured there­
from. are sold, the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the general 
fund within one week of receipt, and credited back to this appro­
priation. 

(19) CONTINGENT FUJ\D. Out of the appropriations for 
the operation of the several institutions under the jurisdiction of 
the state board of control there is allotted to the superintendent of 
each institution. subject to the approval of the emergency board, 
such sums as may be necessary to he used as a revolving appro­
priation for the payment of current hills of less than fifty dollars 
incurred for materials. supplies. services. and expense of a con­
sumable nature. including telegraph and telephone service. postage. 
and express, freight. and drayage service furnished his institution. 
hut not including any salary or other compensation paid to em­
ployees. The amount allotted to each superintendent shall be de­
posite~ in a separate account to he known as the "superintendent's 
revolving fund" in a public depository to be designated by the 
state board of control. Payment of current bills of less than fifty 
dollars for the purposes specified shall be made by check drawn 
by the superintendent against such account, without necessity of 
being first submitted to the state board of control and to the secre­
tary of state for approval and audit. From time to time the super­
intendent shall file claim for reimbursement on a sworn voucher 
which shall be accompanied by the receipted bills for payment of 
which reimbursement is claimed. After approval of such claim by 
the state board of control and audit by the secretary of state, 
the superintendent's revolving fund shall be reimbursed the total 
amount lawfully paid therefrom. If any superintendent shall pay 
any bill which is subsequently disapproved either by the state 
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board of control or the secretary of state as unlawful and un­
authorized, such superintendent shall, within ten days after noti­
fication by the state board of control, personally make good such 
unlawful or unauthorized payment. All moneys received in reim­
bursement ior payments made from the superintendent's revolv­
ing fund shall be deposited to the credit of said account and are 
added to this appropriation. The state board of control, with the 
approval of ,the secretary of state, shall make rules and regulations 
for carrying out the puqxises of this subsection. The board of 
control shall require the superintendent of each institution to exe­
cute and file a surety bond in such sum as the emergency board 
tnay require, conditional upon the faithful discharge of his du­
ties and obligations under this section, the premium to be paid 
out of the appropriation in subsection (2) of section 20.17. 

* * * 
20.745 ( 1) As an emergency measure necessitated by decreas-

ing state revenues and to prevent the necessity for a state tax on 
general property, the emergency board is authorized to reduce 
any appropriation made to any department, board, commission, 
institution, society or association, or for any aid, activity or pur­
pose, for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935, 
by such amount as it deems feasible, not exceeding twenty-five per 
cent of the appropriations for these years made or continued by 
this legislature in its regular session of 1933. Appropriations of 
receipts and of a sum sufficient shall for the purposes of this act 
be regarded as equivalent to the amounts expended thereunder in 
the fiscal year which ended June 30, 1933. It is the intent of this 
act that all activities, aids and services of the state government re­
quired by law shall be continued in an efficient manner, but be­
cause of the uncertainties of the existing economic situation it is 
necessary that no public funds be expended or obligations in­
curred unless there shall be adequate revenues to meet the ex­
penditures of the government ; therefore, the emergency board 
shall, if it deems it necessary, make such reductions of such ap­
propriations as in its judgment will secure sound financial opera­
tions of the government and at the same time interfere least with 
the services and activities of the state. 

(2) No reduction in any appropriation shall be made under 
authority of this section until after an opportunity to be heard is 
given, in writing or through publication in the official state paper, 
to the department, board, commission, institution, society or as-
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sociation to whom such appropriation is made. Any reduction in 
appropriations determined upon shall be communicated to the de­
partment, board, commission, institution, society or association 
affected, the secretary of state, and the director of the budget. 
Thereafter, the director of the budget shall not release and the 
secretary of state shall not draw his warrant in payment of any 
amount exceeding the reduced appropriation. 

(20.18) (3) On July 1, 1933, and annually thereafter, five hun­
dred fifty thousand dollars for state aid of tuberculosis sanatoria 
to be expended as provided in section 50.07 and subsection (2) of 
section 58.06 of the statutes. 

(40.34) (7) If in any year the total of the claims for state aicl 
under this section shall exceed the amount appropriated in sub­
section (2) of section 20.25, the state superintendent shall equit­
ably prorate the amount available among the several school dis­
tricts entitled to share in this state aid. 

( 40.87) (8) If in any year the total of the claims for state 
aid under this section shall exceed the amount appropriated in 
subsection ( 3) of section 20.25, the state superintendent shall 
equitably prorate the amount available among the several towns. 
cities, and villages entitled to share in this state aid. 

(94.07) ( 7) Area retests and retests of infected herds shall be 
made by the department of agriculture and markets in all counties 
at such intervals as the department of agriculture and markets 
may deem necessary to protect the work already done and to 
preserve such counties their standing as modified accred­
ited or area tested counties under the specifications and regula­
tions of the United States bureau of animal industry and the 
agreements among the various states. Such area retests and re­
tests of infected herds shall be made at such times and in such 
manner as the department of agriculture and markets may de­
termine, in the light of the latest and best scientific and practical 
knowledge and experience. but a complete area retest shall he 
made in every county in the state at least once in every six yean. 
The department of agriculture and markets is authorized and di­
rected to make such retests in any county in the state without pe­
titions. 

( 20.38) ( 2) ( c) Out of the appropriation made in paragraph 
(b) there is allotted to the president of each state teachers' col­
lege, subject to the apprO\·al of the emergency board, such sum 
as may be necessary to be used as a rernlving appropriation for 
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the payment of current bills of less than fifty dollars incurred for 
materials, supplies, services, and expense of a consumable nature, 
including telegraph and telephone service, postage, and express, 
freight, and drayage service furnished his institution, but not in­
cluding any salary or other compensation paid to employes. The 
amount allotted to each superintendent shall be deposited in a 
separate account to be known as the "president's revolving fund" 
in a public depository to be designated by the board of normal 
school regents. Payment of current bills of less than fifty dollars 
for the purposes specified shall be made by check drawn by the 
president against such account, without necessity of being first 
submitted to the board of normal school regents and to the secre­
tary of state for approval and audit. From time to time the 
president shall file claim for reimbursement on a sworn voucher 
which shall be accompanied by the receipted bills for payment of 
which reimbursement is claimed. After approval of such claim by 
the secretary of the board of normal school regents and audit by 
the secretary of state, the president's revolving fund shall be re­
imbursed the total amount lawfully paid therefrom. If any presi­
dent shall pay any bill which subsequently is disapproved either by 
the board of normal school regents or the secretary of state as un­
lawful and unauthorized, such president shall, within ten days 
after notification by the secretary of the board of normal school 
regents, make good such unlawful or unauthorized payment. All 
moneys received in reimbursement for payments made from the 
president's revolving fund shall be deposited to the credit of said 
account and are added to ibis appropriation. The board of normal 
school regents, with the approval of the secretary of state, shall 
make rules and regulations for carrying out the purposes of this 
paragraph and shall require the president of each state teachers' 
college to execute and file a surety company bond in such sum as 
the board of nonnal regents may require conditioned upon the 
faithful discharge of his duties and obligations under this para­
graph, the premium upon whj,c:h shall .be paid out of the appl'o-. 
priation in paragraph (b). 

(20.41) (3) (s) Annually, beginning July 1, 1933, two thou­
sand dollars for experimental work, necessary equipment and 
gen~ral expenses)ncurred in investigating methods of control and 
extermination of insects affecting apples. 

(20.60) (6) For the operation and conduct of the state fair, 
the state fair park and exhibits arid fairs thereon: 
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(a) On July 1, 1933, twenty-five thousand dollars, and on July 
1, 1934, twenty-five thousand dollars· for the conduct and operation 
of the state fair, the state fair park and of exhibits and fairs 
thereon. Contracts and obligations on account of the state fair 
may be incurred and paid from the appropriation available for 
the year in which the fair is held prior to the year in which said 
appropriation becomes available. 

(6) (b) All receipts received for or on account of the operation 
of the state fair, the concessions or the rent or lease of the state 
fair park or buildings thereon, except as provided by paragraphs 
(g) and (j) of this subsection, shall be deposited immediately in 
the general fund and reappropriated therefrom to the department 
of agriculture and markets for the payment of necessary expensl!s 
incurred in the operation of the state fair. 

SECTION 6. The repeal or omission in this act of any appro­
priation for the purchase of land and for permanent property and 
improvements or miscellaneous capital made in chapter 20, statutes 
of 1931, or as reduced by the emergency board pursuant to chap­
ter 30, laws of the special session of the 1931 legislature, shall 
not affect such appropriation. As provided in subsection (8) of 
section 20.77 it shall continue to be available until the attainment 
of the object or the completion of the work for which such appro­
priations were made. 

SECTION 7. All balances in revolving appropriations made in 
chapter 20, statutes of 1931, which are repealed or omitted in this 
act shall on the taking effect of this act continue and be available 
for the purpose for which originally made. 

SECTION 8. All balances in appropriations which are reenact­
ed in this act and which under the provisions of subsection (8) vf 
section 20.77 are continuing shall continue to be available for the 
purposes for which made. The balance remaining in the appro­
priation created by paragraph (b) of subsection ( 17) of section 
20.41 of the statutes, which is repealed by section 2 of this bill. 
as amended, shall continue until used or until the attainment of 
the purposes for which it was created. 

SECTION 9. SECTIONS I and 3 shall take effect on passage 
and publication; SECTION 2 shall take effect at the close of 
business June 30, 1933; and SECTIONS 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 shall 
take effect July 1, 1933. 

Approved May 10, 1933. 
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